The Issuer undertakes to issue the Bonds in accordance with the terms set forth in this Bond  
        Agreement. 

1. Terms of the Issue  
The terms of the Issue are as follows, supplemented by the definitions and clarifications set forth  
in Section 2:  

Maximum Amount: NA  
Amount: 750,000,000 seven hundred and fifty million 
Face Value: 1,000,000 
Currency: NOK (Norwegian kroner) 
Issue Date: 29 October 2018 
Maturity Date: Perpetual  
Redemption Price: 100% of Face Value (may be adjusted in accordance with Clause 

3.7) 
Call: Call Date: 

First optional call date on 29